

**No. 09-1335**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,  
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,  
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and  
Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CACI INTERNATIONAL INC and  
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division  
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827  
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee, United States District Judge**

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

J. William Koegel, Jr.  
John F. O'Connor  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Appellants CACI  
International Inc and CACI Premier  
Technology, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Abandoned Any Argument That Their Amended Complaint Complies With The Pleading Requirements of <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> .....	2
B. CACI Is Immune From Suit .....	4
1. CACI is Entitled to Derivative Absolute Official Immunity .....	4
2. CACI Is Immune From Plaintiffs’ Suit Under the Law of Military Occupation .....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Common-Law Tort Claims Are Preempted .....	14
1. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Avoid Constitutional Preemption Is Based on a Mischaracterization of Precedent .....	14
2. CACI Is Entitled to Combatant Activities Preemption.....	17
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	19
E. CACI’s Appeal Is Not Premature.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	vii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	viii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>11126 Baltimore Blvd., Inc. v. Prince George’s County,</i> 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines,</i> 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 23
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC,</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Binakonsky v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 133 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC,</i> 541 U.S. 744 (2004).....	3
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Svcs.,</i> 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Dow v. Johnson,</i> 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	7, 8, 13, 23

*El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 2352183 (D.C. Cir. June 8, 2010).....20, 21

*Ford v. Surget*,  
 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....13, 15, 25

*Freeland v. Williams*,  
 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....24

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....6

*Harbury v. Hayden*,  
 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 No. 08-1498, 2010 WL 2471055 (U.S. June 21, 2010).....21

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*,  
 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....15

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*,  
 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....14

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948) .....17

*Koohi v. United States*,  
 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....9, 15, 19, 20

*Little v. Barreme*,  
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....13

*Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.*,  
 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....passim

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....20

*Martin v. Halliburton*,  
 601 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2010) .....22, 24, 25

<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 496 (1996).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	13, 15
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Information Tech., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	23
<i>Parrish v. Cleveland</i> , 372 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Plowman v. United States Dep't of Army</i> , 698 F. Supp. 627 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....	12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15
<i>Roberson v. Mullins</i> , 29 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	21
<i>Rux v. Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee*,  
464 U.S. 238 (1984).....15, 16

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....7

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....23

*Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw*,  
125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997) .....24

*Taylor v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 2:09-cv-341, 2010 WL 1707530 (E.D. Va. Apr. 16, 2010).....17, 19

*Tiffany v. United States*,  
931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) .....19, 20

*United States v. Passaro*,  
577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009) .....7, 21

*United States v. Calley*,  
48 C.M.R. 19 (C.M.A. 1973).....8

*United States v. Griffen*,  
39 C.M.R. 586 (A.C.M.R. 1968).....8

*United States v. Smith*,  
63 M.J. 316 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....8

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....9, 19

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-16.....14

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cls. 1, 3 .....14

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....14

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. 1001 .....6  
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....9  
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....9, 25

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9).....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b) .....3

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

48 C.F.R. § 37.602(b)(1).....10

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

*The Federalist* Nos. 24, 69.....14
